

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSÉ FRANCISCO SOSA, PETITIONER

*v.*

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS  
RESPONDENT SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

GREGORY G. KATSAS  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM H. TAFT IV  
*Legal Adviser  
Department of State  
Washington, D.C. 20520-6419*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
BARBARA L. HERWIG  
ROBERT M. LOEB  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument .....	9
The Ninth Circuit erred in holding that Alvarez-Machain has stated an actionable claim to recover damages for alleged vioations of customary international law norms in connection with his arrest in Mexico .....	9
I. 28 U.S.C. 1350 is purely a grant of jurisdiction and thus provides no basis for inferring a cause of action .....	11
A. This Court has refused to infer a private right of action in the absence of specific statutory language creating a cause of action .....	11
B. The text and statutory history of Section 1350 establish that it is strictly a jurisdictional measure .....	14
C. The limited judicial experience with Section 1350 from its original enactment until 1980 supports the conclusion that it is strictly a jurisdictional grant .....	16
D. The TVPA exemplifies the type of rights-creating language that Congress uses when it creates a cause of action .....	21
II. No cause of action may be infered from customary international law norms that have not been affirmatively adopted and made enforceable by the political branches .....	24

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
A. The U.N. declarations and other sources of international law relied on by the Ninth Circuit furnish no basis for inferring a private right of action .....	24
B. Judicial inference of a private right directly from sources of customary international law is fundamentally inconsistent with the Constitution’s separation of powers .....	31
C. The litigation under Section 1350 that has proliferated in the federal courts in the past two decades underscores the gravity of those separation of powers problems .....	40
III. No cause of action may be inferred from Section 1350 based on the alleged conduct of aliens in foreign countries .....	46
Conclusion .....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003), cert. granted, 124 S. Ct. 534 (Nos. 03-334 & 03-343) (Nov. 10, 2003) .....	23, 27, 33, 38, 40, 45
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992) .....	2-3
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2374 (2003) .....	31
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	18, 41
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	41

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	41
<i>Beazley v. Johnson</i> , 242 F.3d 248 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 945 (2001) .....	27
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	11
<i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> , 3 F. Cas. 810 (D.S.C. 1795) (No. 1607) .....	17
<i>Buell v. Mitchell</i> , 274 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Buzard v. Houston</i> , 119 U.S. 347 (1886) .....	15
<i>Chicago &amp; So. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	32
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	11, 12
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975) .....	20
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	44
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , Nos. 00-56603 & 00-56628, 2003 WL 359787 (9th Cir. Feb. 14, 2003), vacated and reh'g granted (argued June 11, 2003) .....	45
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	47
<i>Erie R.R. v. Thompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	29
<i>Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litigation, In re</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1126 (1995) .....	41
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	12
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	7, 9
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Cooper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	18, 27, 28, 41

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949) .....	47
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	31
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829) .....	36
<i>Goldstair (Panama) S.A. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	41
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1979) .....	26
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2003) .....	14, 26
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 332 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>Igartua De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 32 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1049 (1995) .....	27
<i>ITT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	9
<i>J.I Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964) .....	13
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1005 (1996) .....	41
<i>Koochi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 960 (1993) .....	41
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	26
<i>Montana-Dakota Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv.</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1951) .....	12
<i>Moxon v. The Fanny</i> , 17 F. Cas. 942 (D. Pa. 1793) (No. 9895) .....	17
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981) .....	25, 29, 30
<i>O'Reilly de Camara v. Brooke</i> , 209 U.S. 45 (1908) .....	18
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918) .....	31
<i>R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver</i> , 171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Romero v. Internatoinal Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959) .....	7, 19
<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 241 (1808) .....	47
<i>Sale v. Haitians Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	47

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Saltany v. Reagan</i> , 886 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	42
<i>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	35
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir 1985) .....	42
<i>South African Apartheid Litigation, In re</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2002) .....	43
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1003 (1985) ...	23, 41, 49
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	34, 35
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922) .....	47
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994) .....	23
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	31, 46
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 289 U.S. 137 (1933) .....	30
<i>United States v. The La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (D. Mass. 1822) (No. 15,551) .....	47
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980) .....	13
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003) .....	13
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818) .....	47
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820) .....	35
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976) .....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Perez v. Warden</i> , 286 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 869 (2000) .....	27
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	23
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 941 (2001) .....	41

## VIII

Constitution, treaties, statutes and rule:	Page	
U.S. Const.:		
Art. I:		
§ 8, Cl. 3 .....	31	
§ 8, Cl. 10 .....	8, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33	
§ 8, Cl. 11 .....	31	
§ 8, Cl. 12 .....	31	
§ 8, Cl. 13 .....	31	
Art. II:		
§ 2 .....	31	
§ 2, Cl. 2 .....	36	
Art. III .....	29, 30, 39	
§ 2 .....	30	
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 9 I.L.M. 673 .....		27
Convention Against Torture and other Cruel In- human or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, S. Treaty Doc. 100-20, 1988, 23 I.L.M. 1027 (1984), as modified, 24 I.L.M. 535 (1985) .....		34
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A, 21st Sess, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966) .....		4
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., U.N. Doc. A/10, at 71 (1948) .....		4
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, ch. 231, 36 Stat. 1087 .....		16
§ 24, para. 17, 36 Stat. 1093 .....		16
36 Stat. 927 .....		16
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869 .....		16
An Act for the encouragement of learning, ch. 15, § 6, 1 Stat. 125-126 .....		15
An Act for the government and regulation of Seaman in the merchants Service, ch. 29, § 5, 1 Stat. 133 .....		15
An Act for the Punishment of certain Crimes against the United States, 1 Stat. 113-115 .....		33
1 Stat. 117-118 .....		33

IX

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
An Act to promote the progress of useful Arts, ch. 7, § 4, 1 Stat. 111 .....	15
Federal Courts Administration Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-572, Tit. X:	
§ 1003(a), 106 Stat. 4522 .....	24
§ 1003(a)(3), 106 Stat. 4521(1) .....	24
§ 1003(a)(4), 106 Stat. 4522 .....	24
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 2671-2680 .....	3
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1498 .....	13
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 .....	9
1 Stat. 73-81 .....	15
§ 9, 1 Stat. 77 .....	14
Securities Exchange Act of 1934:	
§ 17(a), 15 U.S.C. 78q(a) .....	12
§ 27, 15 U.S.C. 78aa .....	12, 13
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491 .....	13
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73:	
§ 2(a), 106 Stat. 73 .....	21
§ 2(b), 106 Stat. 73 .....	22
§ 2(c), 106 Stat. 73 .....	22
§ 3, 106 Stat. 73 .....	21
18 U.S.C. 1091-1092 .....	34
18 U.S.C. 1091(a) .....	34
18 U.S.C. 1091(d) .....	34
18 U.S.C. 1092 .....	34
18 U.S.C. 1201(a)(4) (1988) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1203(a) (1988) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 2331 .....	24
18 U.S.C. 2331(1) .....	24
18 U.S.C. 2333 .....	24
18 U.S.C. 2333-2334 .....	24
28 U.S.C. 1332 .....	12
28 U.S.C. 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	26
S. Ct. R. 12.6 .....	1

Miscellaneous:	Page
6 Annals of Cong. 613 (1800) .....	46
William Blackstone, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Wayne Morrison ed., 2001) (1783) .....	
Vol. 3 .....	14-15
Vol. 4 .....	33
William R. Casto, <i>The Federal Court's Protective Jurisdiction over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986) .....	17
<i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak eds. 1987) .....	32
132 Cong. Rec. 2350 (1986) .....	27
136 Cong. Rec. 36,198 (1990) .....	27
137 Cong. Rec. (1991):	
p. 2670 .....	22
pp. 34,785-34,794 .....	22
138 Cong. Rec. (1992):	
p. 4176 .....	22
p. 8068 .....	27, 37
pp. 8070-8071 .....	27, 37
140 Cong. Rec. 14,326 (1994) .....	27
I. Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755) .....	14
Letter of George Washington to James Monnroe, Aug. 25, 1796 < <a href="http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/gwhtml/gwhome.html">http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/gwhtml/gwhome.html</a> > .....	48
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) .....	4
The Federalist Nos. 3, 64 (John Jay) .....	39, 49
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	32
35 <i>The Writings of George Washington from the Original Manuscript Sources 1745-1799</i> (John C. Fitzpatrick, ed 1940) .....	48
